STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh R.C.Verma,

# A-76, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.



--------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Director Public Instructions(c),

Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.



____   Respondent.






AC No-382 -2008

Present :
Sh. R.C.Verma, Appellant in person with Sh. Subhash Arora, 


Professor. 

Smt. Maninder Dhillon Officiating DPI(C), Pb.



Sh. R.T.Saini, Superintendent-II, Privately aided college with 


Smt. Gursharan Kaur, Sr. Assistant.



Dr. Arun Mehra, PIO-cum-Lecturer, Hindu College, Amritsar.



Sh. V.P.Lumba, Principal, Hindu College, Amritsar. 

ORDER 



With reference to the order of the Commission passed during the hearing on 10.02.2009 where the Commission gave its ruling on the residuary matters with reference to the deficiencies pointed out by the Complainant vide his registered letter dated 29.01.2009, the PIO’s letter dated 13.04.2009 addressed to Sh. R.C.Verma (covering letter with index and details of information pages 1 to 35) with copy of the same endorsed to the State Information Commission and also to the DPI(C) is on record.  Therefore, this reply has been sent to the Complainant directly and not through PIO/DPI(C), Pb. as specifically directed in para 8 of the order of the Commission.  PIO/DPI(C) who is present in the court also had no comments on the information now provided.  PIO stated that full information has now been provided and the case should, therefore, be closed.  
2.

Sh. R.C.Verma however, brought my attention to his letter dated 03.03.2009 addressed to the State Information Commission which he has written in the context of AC-381 of 2008 and CC-1208 of 2008 fixed for 22nd April 2009.  However, AC-381/2008 and CC-1208/2008 have already been disposed of by 
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me on 10.02.2009 and only AC-382/2008 (present case) is fixed for today.  Only point no. 3 has been found to relate to the present case which will be considered in the hearing today. 
3.

It was decided to first of all consider the compliance of the directions given in the order dated 10.02.2009 to the PIO/DPI and PIO of the Hindu College.  It was brought to my notice by the DPI(C) that the RTI application of Sh. R.C.Verma, Complainant had clearly indicated that period for which information has been sought is 1998 onwards.  In this context, it was pointed out that the year 1998 mentioned twice in para 3 and also in para 7 of the order dated 10.02.2009 may be corrected and replaced with 1998.  RTI application is admittedly for the period from 1998 onwards.  
4.

The order dated 10.02.2009 may be considered amended to this extent.  In para no. 2 and in para no. 5 references have been made to certain words which were considered objectionable and by way of insinuation against the Complainant and which were ordered to be deleted from replies given by the PIO of the College to the Commission and to Sh. R.C.Verma, Complainant.  The PIO has stated that information given now under cover of letter dated 13.04.2009 contains both new information supplied as well as old information as per the directions of the Commission.  However, Sh. R.C.Verma states that it has been done only in respect of the directions in para 1 and not in respect of the directions contained in para 5.  It is, therefore, directed that the PIO/Hindu College, Amritsar should give a separate letter with complete context and words which have been deleted in compliance with the orders of the Commission so that there is no anomaly in the matter.    
5.

Sh. R.C.Verma pointed out that the resolutions of the Governing Counsel asked for by him have been provided but only up to June 2008 whereas they should have been provided to date.  The RTI application had been checked.  There is no such demand that the information should be provided up to date of delivery of the information and the RTI application is dated 12.03.2008 is the 
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information provided is thus adequate, and a fresh application will have to be made for fresh information if required.  For the rest, the Complainant states that he has received full information, however, he has pointed out that in the fresh application given to him once again extraneous matter about4(iii)(b) has been introduced, by stating as follows :- 

    “PROVIDENT FUND STATEMENTS OF THE EMPLOYEES

The information in this regard which is being provided is w.e.f. August, 2005 onwards, as it is only from this date onwards that the record is available in the college. Prior to this, the then Principal who had been suspended, had removed/taken away the concerned records/registers.  It has already been evidenced by one of the charges leveled against him vide charge sheet no.--- dated 12.01.2006.  The record is not in the custody of the college and that is why it can not be produced.”

6.

The Respondent College should not once again have submitted an allegation while giving the information.  The position in this respect is that it is alleged by the said college that Sh. R.C.Verma the then Principal was responsible for the missing registers by the authorities of the College which was one of the reasons for his suspension.  In this case, it has to be mentioned that the said order of suspension was considered by the Director Public Instructions (C) and set aside.  Thereafter, the college admittedly was in the High Court against the order of the DPI, where notice has been issued but the case not yet admitted.  Thus, it is a debatable as to who is responsible for the missing record but the statement of the College that the record is not in the custody of the College and that is why it cannot be produced is on the basis of record.  The information may thus be considered modified to this extent and the College is directed to delete this portion also. 
7.

With these observations and after the supply of letter regarding deletion of objectionable references as ordered the full information in this case would have been delivered to Sh. R.C.Verma.  This leaves us with his representations contained in para 3 of the letter dated 03.03.2009 in which he stated :- 
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“The applicant has been approaching the PIO Hindu College, Amritsar and AIPO, DPI(C) Chandigarh for providing the information relating to the payment of retiral benefits.  The aforesaid authorities have intentionally delayed the supply of requisite information under the pretext that Hindu College, Managing Committee is not a Public Authority.  This has caused injury to the retirees in general & applicant in particular as the justice has been painfully delayed.”

8.

It is observed that plea of the college that Hindu College, Managing Committee was not a Public Authority has been taken only before the Commission in the hearings before the Commission and well after filing of the complaint of Sh. R.C.Verma.  The DPI college is hereby directed to go into the matter of delay by presenting a day to day account of the action taken on the RTI application filed by the Complainant from the date of its filing before the PIO/Department of Education, Mini Secretariat, Sector 9 on 12.03.2008 onwards till the supply of full information.  The chart should be prepared in consultation with the PIO Hindu College, Amritsar and presented to the Commission with copy to Sh. R.C.Verma.  
9.

The matter regarding delay will be taken up on the next date of hearing.  In case, delay is found, suo-motu explanation for delay may be provided in terms of Section 20(1) of the Act by both the PIO’s, who may also avail themselves of a personal hearing on the same date as per proviso to Section 20(1).  They may note that in case choose not to file an explanation and also do not avail themselves of the personal hearing, it will be presumed that they have nothing to say and the matter will thereafter proceed ex-parte. 


Adjourned to 24.06.2009.    








Sd- 







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Mangal Singh, S/o Assa Singh

Chamber No. 164,

New Courts, Jalandhar.




--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O,Sr. Supdt. Of Police, Jalandhar.

____   Respondent.





CC No-1404-2008

Present :
Sh. Mangal Singh, Complainant in person.


Sh. Rajan Pal, Sub Inspector incharge of the RTI cell for PIO.
ORDER 



With reference to the order of the Commission passed during the hearing on 06.01.2009, a photo stat copy of application was addressed to the Registrar bearing no. 168-D-RTI dated 06.02.2009 by the SSP-cum-PIO is on record along with the original copy with the signature in ink.  During the previous hearing, the Complainant had stated orally that it is not correct that no enquiry was conducted at that time, since according to him the enquiry was entrusted to SP City-2 after the Complainant had represented that DSP Rural-2 had not heard the complaint properly.  He had also stated that he had appeared before the SP City, Jalandhar on many times in the enquiry and the final result of that enquiry was not provided.  He had been asked orally to submit an affidavit in this connection.  This fact had not been recorded in the order but the hearing was held in the presence of Sh. Dharam Singh Uppal, APIO-cum-DSP Headquarters, Jalandhar City.  In consequence thereof Sh. Mangal Singh has submitted his own affidavit dated 13th March 2009 and stated that copy of the same had been delivered to the PIO by post.  Photo copy of the receipt has been rendered by him today.   
2.

Sh. Rajan Pal, Sub Inspector, Incharge of RTI Cell who is present today states that the concerned PIO/APIO are on election duty.  However, he 
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presented report with covering letter dated 25.03.2009 from the SSP addressed to the Commission.  It has been stated that a copy of the earlier complaint dated 26.05.2004 given by Sh. Mangal Singh in respect of which the present RTI application was filed was not available and a copy had been given to the PIO during the hearing on 11.02.2009 (as translated) “to enquire into the matter again.  The matter was enquired into afresh and the report thereof has been sent to the Complainant vide letter dated 01.04.2009” (confirmed to have been received by the Complainant).   

3.

It is observed that the Commission had nowhere ordered a fresh enquiry into the matter but had asked the previous papers to be unearthed.  The PIO/SSP, Jalandhar would realize that the enquiry was a complaint by Sh. Mangal Singh of being wrongly implicated in the case and the fact was proved when he, after under going the trial, was acquitted.  For the PIO to say that since has been acquitted there is no need to continue with the enquiry completely misses the point.  It is also seen that while making the fresh enquiry the affidavit dated 22.04.2009 submitted by Sh. Mangal Singh does not appeared to have been taken into consideration at all or the facts commented upon.  A copy of the earlier complaint dated 16.05.2004 had been made available by the Complainant since the PIO had stated that the said complaint could not be traced, not for the purpose of re-enquiry.  I find that the PIO had been given full opportunity and assistance by the Complainant and was also directed by the Commission to search out the papers pertaining to the original enquiry.  The fact that this has not been done despite many opportunities could lead to an adverse inference that either said enquiry was never completed or findings were not palatable.   

4.

However, Sh. Mangal Singh, armed with whatever information he has got, along with orders of the Commission passed from time to time, should now approach the Competent Authority in the Executive or in any other forum 
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with his representation/complaint as may be advised and it is for that authority to draw adverse inference, with respect to the non production of these papers, since the police has admitted that a complaint dated 16.05.2004 had been made.  


With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 









Sd-







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(LS)

SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. R.C.Bawa,

General Secretary,

New Generation Residents

Welfare Society (Regd),

Flor No. 15-G, New Generation Apartments,

Dhakoli, Zirakpur. 






----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Dera Bassi. 
 





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2308 -2008 

Present :
None for Complainant.


Sh. Mahi Pal Sharma, Clerk on behalf of the PIO/SDM, Dera 


Bassi.

ORDER 



Sh. R.C.Bawa vide his complaint dated 05.10.2008 to the Commission stated that his application dated 25.07.2008 under RTI Act, 2005, with due payment of fee had not been attended to by the PIO/SDM, Dera Bassi.  He attached a copy of the RTI application in which it had been mentioned that the fee has been paid vide IPO No. 73 E 946144.  A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO and the date of hearing fixed for 10.02.2009.  
2.

On 10.02.2009, Sh. Mahi Pal, Clerk on behalf of the PIO stated that he has brought the information for supply to Sh. R.C.Bawa.  Copy of the same was being placed on record of the Commission.  He was directed to bring proof of registry/receipt on the next date of hearing and the case was adjourned to 22.04.2009.  
3.

Today, Sh. Mahi Pal, Clerk has placed on record the proof of registry dated 11.02.2009 vide which the information has been sent to Sh. Bawa.  The information placed on the record of the Commission states that no such application has been found receipted in the office of the PIO/SDM, Dera Bassi with supporting report of the receipt Clerk Smt. Sneh Lata made after the examination of the receipt register. 
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4.

The Complainant had due and adequate notice of the hearing held on 10.02.2009 and once again the date has been fixed after two months.  He could have appeared today and refuted the position taken by the PIO but he has not appeared.  Thus, no complaint is made out against the PIO since RTI application had never been received in his office.  Even otherwise, no acknowledgment/receipt from that office had been submitted by the Complainant.  The complaint is, thus, not made out and rejected. 









Sd- 







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jasbir Singh, MLT G-II

S/o Sh. Kashmir Singh(GND),

Hospital Guru Nanak Dev,

Majitha Road,

Clinical Pathology Department,

Room No. 9, Amritsar.




----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Research & Medical Education,

Punjab, Sector 40-C,

Chandigarh. 




       -----Respondent.






CC No-2321 -2008

Present:
None for the complainant



Smt. Gurinder Kaur, APIO-cum-Dietician, O/O DRME.



Shri Pardeep Kumar, Sr. Asstt., O/O DRME



Sh. Dheeraj, Jr. Assistant, Estt. II Br.,O/O DRME.

ORDER:



The APIO has stated that  in compliance of the order dated 10.2.09, Shri Jasbir Singh, complainant was informed vide letter dated  27.3.09 to  fix up the time and date for inspection of the file on phone  and to take copies of any documents he needed from that file on payment basis as per the directions of the Commission.  Shri Jasbir Singh did not come to the office thereafter. Even today, Shri Pardeep Kumar states that he had contacted Sh. Jasbir Singh on phone  and asked him whether  he is coming for the hearing. Sh. Jasbir Singh intimated that he was not interested in the information or the inspection of the case.

2. 
In view of the fact that Shri Jasbir Singh was present in person on the last date of hearing and the orders had been dictated in his presence and explained to him as well and the matter adjourned for today for compliance of the order. Therefore, he had due and adequate notice of today’s hearing and the 
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purpose. However, as per the APIO he has chosen not to appear before that office or to fix up the time on phone for the inspection. The necessary record had already been supplied to him earlier. As such the case is hereby disposed of.








Sd- 







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Sunita

W/o Sh. Vinod Kumar,

W.No. 9, Gali Shivalik School Wali,

Bhucho Mandi, Bathinda.





----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O DPI(S),

Education Department,

Sector 17-D, Chd.





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2309 -2008 

Present :
Sh. Vinod Kumar authorized representative of Smt. Sunita, 


Complainant.


Smt. Surjit Kaur, PIO-cum-Assistant Director with Sh. Omkar 


Singh, Statistical Assistant. 
ORDER 



PIO regrets that she has not been in a position to supply the information or to file a reply to the notice under Section 20(1).   She states that she has received the additional charge of the recruitment branch (concerned with the present case) only 4 months ago but this case has never been brought to her attention till date.  She stated that the dealing hand had proceeded on leave due to a heart problem.  She also states that the recruitment record with one Mrs. Bhupinder Kaur, Senior Assistant who is also on leave till the first of May.  She has been asked to make her submissions in writing, as even the period for which she had offered explanation does not cover the period from the date of sending of the RTI application dated 04.08.2008.  She may also submit details in persons who were holding charge before her with specific dates covering the period of application and to also pass on copy of the orders passed on the last date of hearing and today to that those official/s who should also file the necessary explanation under Section 20(1) in terms of the order dated 10.02.2009 passed earlier in para 4. 
2.

Smt. Surjit Kaur, PIO-cum-Assistant Director stated that she is familiar with the case of recruitment made in 1992 Smt. Sunita is seeking the 
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information in respect of the same recruitment.  She states that the case has been gone into in various for a, for example Vidhan Sabha Committee and Lok Pal etc. etc. There was also some litigation in the High Court regarding the same recruitment.  Therefore, it is to be ascertained whether the record is available in the custody of the PIO or has been sent/requisitioned by any other authority.   The question raised was regarding recruitment of persons with lower merit while ignoring the persons with higher merit.  She remembered that the recommendations and findings of the Committee of the Vidhan Sabha were considered and it was decided by the Government in the Education Department that the matter be filed and no further action needs to be taken on the findings of the said committee. 
3.

However, it is observed that although the end result may be as stated by the APIO, the information asked for by Smt. Sunita is specific with reference to one other candidate, and should be searched out by the office.  It is observed that after the passing of eight months of the receipt of the RTI application, PIO’s plea is hardly acceptable at this stage that enquiry shall be made as to where the record is, upon the return of Smt. Bhupinder Kaur from leave on the first of May.  In case any employee is not available, alternate arrangements are to be made by the concerned official for handling of the work.
4.

The PIO may make other arrangements to supply the information and also to file the written reply to the show cause notice.  


Adjourned to 24.06.2009.








Sd- 







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Sham Lal Saini,

Retd. Administrative Officer,

H.N. 50/30 A, Ramgali N.M.Bagh,

Ludhiana. 
 






----Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Principal Secretary to 

Govt. Punjab, Finance Department,

Chandigarh.  





       -----Respondent.






CC No-2336 -2008. 

Present:
None for the Complainant.

Shri Harwinder Singh, Sr. Asstt. Exp. III Branch.(without authority letter) on behalf of the PIO/O.O Principal Secretary Finance.

ORDER:



Shri Harwinder Singh stated that the Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Finance in consultation with Sr. Law Officer of the Finance Department has decided to challenge the order dated 10.2.09 of the State Information Commission in the Punjab & Haryana High Court. For this purpose he has already sent a letter dated 21.4.09 to the Advocate General, a copy of which has been placed on the record of the Commission. He has requested for some more  time. In view of the request of the PIO,  time of 45 days is hereby granted to the Department to file the writ and to obtain the stay against the order of the Commission. However, if the case writ is not filed or stay is not given in that case, the order of the Commission should be carried out.


Adjourned to 8.7.2009. 









-Sd- 







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Dr. Sham Lal Garg, 

S/o Sh. Hans Raj,

Near Sadar Thana,

Sunam-148028,

District Sangrur(Pb).





----Complainant  








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Research & Medical Education,

SCO 87, Sector 40-C, 

Chd. Pb.






       -----Respondent.






CC No-2339 -2008

Present:
None for the Complainant



Smt. Gurinder Kaur, APIO-cum-Dietician, O/O DRME.



Shri Pardeep Kumar, Sr. Asstt., O/O DRME



Sh. Dheeraj, Jr. Assistant, Estt. II Br.,O/O DRME.

ORDER:


The APIO states that vide letter No. 16.4.09, full information has now been sent to him once again point-wise. He has already stated that in respect of the order of the Commission contained in para 3, the relevant portion of the Draft Service Rules first page and other concerned papers would be sent to the applicant with a covering letter with in a week and copy shall also be supplied for the record of the Commission.  In case the applicant does not get the information within a week, he can get the case reopen by a simple letter addressed to this Bench.


With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 









Sd- 







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Rajinder Pal,

H.No. 397, Phase-II,

Urban Estate,

Jalandhar City.





----Complainant   








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Commissioner,

Jalandhar Division,

Jalandhar.




    
   -----Respondent.






CC No-2377 -2008

Present:
Shri Rajinder Pal, complainant in person.

Shri Ram Murti Verma, Sr. Asstt. Estt. Branch, O/O PIO Commissioner, Jalandhasr Div. Jalandhar.

ORDER:


The complaint of Shri Rajinder Pal dated  nil, received in the Commission on 22.10.08 with regard to his RTI application dated 30.1.08, addressed to the PIO/ O/O Commisioner, Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar was considered by the Commission in detail in its hearing on 24.2.09. Since Shri Rajinder Pal was not satisfied with the information given, the Bench had gone each of the point on which information was required as well as the information supplied and it was found that full information had been supplied to him except for the original letter in which the guidance “Rehbari” had been sought by the  Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, from the Financial Commissioner Revenue. Regarding seniority to be granted to Sh.  Kuldeep Dev Sharma only a reminder issued thereafter had been supplied but not the original. The representative of the PIO states that today a letter No.   2-2004/4728, dated 21.9.04 had been supplied (2 pages) to the complainant.

2.
The other point was regarding the stand of the APIO that original application under RTI dated 30.1.08 had been taken away by Sh. Rajinder Pal himself from his office and in fact the reply to the application  had been given to him,  but only with reference to the reminder dated 05.03.2009 received in the 
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o/o Commissioner.  Since the complainant vehemently denied the statement of the PIO was wrong, the matter was to be clarified by the APIO today on the basis of the record and proof, if any, available in his office. On this point a detailed reply of two and a half pages has been given under the signature of the APIO Shri Nirmal Singh, O/O Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar, supported by the report of Smt. Usha Rani Sr. Asstt, made to the Superintendent, countersigned by Sh,.Vinay Kumar, PA, Sh. Ashok Kumar, Nazir and Sh. Munish Kumar Sr. Asstt respectively. Shri Rajinder Pal states that the report  is not correct. However, after going through it and after hearing both sides, I rely upon the report of the APIO.


With this, the case is hereby disposed of.









Sd- 







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Bhupinder Pal Singh Bhullar,

S/o Late Sh. Labh Singh Bhullar,

Quarter no. B-17, Near Income Tax

Colony, Civil Station, Bathinda.




----Complainant   








Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (SE),

Sector 17, Chandigarh.




       -----Respondent.






CC No-2423 -2008

Present:
Shri Bhupinder Pal Singh Bhullar, complainant in person.



Shri Charanjit Singh Basra, Supdt.-cum-APIO, O/O DPIO(S).



Shri Bhag Singh, Sr. Asstt. O.O DPI(S), Punjab.

ORDER:


Shri Bhag Singh, Representative of the PIO states that the record has not been located. He states that old record is lying in the files in Sector 34 office for the 7-8 years. The PIO is hereby directed to get the record located by activating the Record Branch which is supposed to maintain Index Register of the record available. Shri Bhupinder Pal Singh may also be co-opted to help to locate the record along with one or two persons from office.  It is not possible for the record of a clerk, appointed on compassionate ground (appointment file containing basic documents) to go missing because this record is of a permanent nature required to be preserved at least for the period of active service of an employee. It cannot be allowed to go missing with impunity. It may be located immediately and if it is missing, responsibility is required to be fixed. In case it has been weeded out, record in proof should be supplied.  The Commission may be apprised of the efforts made to locate the record.


Adjourned to 24.6.2009.









Sd-







 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


22.04. 2009

(Ptk)

